

No. 18-1565

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MATT A. ROGERS,

Petitioner,

v.

SWEPI LP, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARK D. FECZKO
JARED S. HAWK
K&L GATES LLP
K&L Gates Center
210 Sixth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW J. HIGGINS
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
125 High Street, Suite 2010
Boston, MA 02110

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Legal Framework	4
B. Procedural History	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED REQUESTS SPLIT- LESS, FACTBOUND ERROR CORRECTION WITH RESPECT TO A QUESTION THAT WAS NOT PRESSED OR PASSED ON BELOW.....	11
A. There Is No Conflict In The Cir- cuits Over The Question Present- ed.....	11
B. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Consider The Question Presented	14
C. This Court's Decision In <i>Rent-A-</i> <i>Center</i> Is Correctly Decided	18
II. THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED REQUESTS SPLIT- LESS, FACTBOUND ERROR CORRECTION WITH RESPECT TO A QUESTION THAT WAS NOT PRESSED OR PASSED ON BELOW.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. There Is No Conflict In The Circuits Over The Question Presented.....	19
B. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Consider The Question Presented	20
III. THE THIRD QUESTION PRESENTED REQUESTS SPLIT-LESS, FACTBOUND ERROR CORRECTION WITH RESPECT TO THE PROPER INTERPRETATION OF ROGERS' LEGAL BRIEFS RATHER THAN A BROADER QUESTION OF LAW	22
A. There Is No Conflict In The Circuits Over The Question Presented.....	23
B. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Consider The Question Presented	25
IV. THE PETITION DOES NOT IMPLICATE IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF LAW AND SHOULD BE DENIED.....	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Allen v. Regions Bank</i> , 389 F. App'x 441 (5th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Arnold v. HomeAway, Inc.</i> , 890 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	4
<i>AT & T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'n Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	5
<i>Awuah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009)	17
<i>BG Grp. PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014).....	5, 21
<i>Bishop v. Gosiger, Inc.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 762 (S.D. Mich. 2010).....	17
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank</i> , 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015).....	12, 17, 24
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegn</i> a, 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	14, 15
<i>Dialysis Access Center, LLC v. RMS Life-line, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 367 (1st Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Emilio v. Sprint Spectrum L.P.</i> , 508 F. App'x 3 (2d Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Fallo v. High-Tech Inst.</i> , 559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	21
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	14
<i>Lefoldt ex rel. Natchez Reg'l Med. Ctr. Liquidation Tr. v. Horne, L.L.P.</i> , 853 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2017).....	19, 20
<i>Martin v. Blessing</i> , 571 U.S. 1040 (2013).....	22
<i>McGee v. Armstrong</i> , No. 5:11-cv-2751, 2012 WL 11010071 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 14, 2012).....	17
<i>Nagrampa v. MailCoups, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000).....	15
<i>Parm v. Nat'l Bank of California, N.A.</i> , 835 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	3, 6, 10, 11
<i>Quilloin v. Tenet HealthSystem Philadelphia, Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2012)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Crocket,</i> 734 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson,</i> 561 U.S. 63 (2010)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Sandvik AB v. Advent International Corp.,</i> 220 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Spahr v. Secco,</i> 330 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Terminix Int'l Co. LP v. Palmer Ranch Ltd. P'ship,</i> 432 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Tompkins v. 23andMe, Inc.,</i> 840 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2016).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Huntington Nat'l Bank,</i> 574 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	15
<i>Will-Drill Resources, Inc. v. Samson Re- sources Co.,</i> 352 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2003).....	12

RULE:

Commercial Arbitration Rules and Mediation
Procedures R-7(a) (Am. Arbitration Ass'n
2009), *available at* <https://bit.ly/2nfbS6I> 7, 16
